Interest income (calculated using effective interest method) for financial instruments at
amortised cost

42,151,242 42,151,242

Finance cost (calculated using effective interest method) for financial instruments at
amortised cost

(6,603,604) (6,603,604)

Debt impairment (72,745,269) (72,745,269)

(37,197,631) (37,197,631)

61

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality
(Registration number MP304)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

44. Financial instruments disclosure (continued)

2020

At amortised
cost

Total

Interest income (calculated using effective interest method) for financial instruments at
amortised cost

67,579,913 67,579,913

Finance cost (calculated using effective interest method) for financial instruments at
amortised cost

(5,542,745) (5,542,745)

Debt impairment (98,498,351) (98,498,351)

(36,461,183) (36,461,183)

45. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2020

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 1,649,410 - 1,649,410
Financial assets 606,672 - 606,672
Other receivables from exchange transactions 7,148,131 91,053 7,239,184
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 33,201,335 (12,333,334) 20,868,001
Receivables from exchange transactions 76,887,870 (13,550,762) 63,337,108
Cash and cash equivalents 109,462,355 30,488,363 139,950,718
Investment property 105,361,173 (1,294,286) 104,066,887
Property, plant and equipment 678,941,137 500,775,159 1,179,716,296
Heritage assets 3,485,999 211,000 3,696,999
Finance lease obligation (80,092) - (80,092)
Payables from exchange transactions (138,345,989) (11,520,271) (149,866,260)
VAT payable (17,786,404) (21,359) (17,807,763)
Consumer deposits (2,057,545) 313,601 (1,743,944)
Employee benefit obligation (26,851,000) - (26,851,000)
Unspent grants and receipts (4,613,004) (8,407,995) (13,020,999)
Provisions (63,876,945) - (63,876,945)
Accumulated surplus (763,133,103) (484,751,169)(1,247,884,272)

- - -

62

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality
(Registration number MP304)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

45. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2020

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Service charges 127,295,266 1,238,379 128,533,645
Rental from fixed assets 1,953,272 63,219 2,016,491
Agency fees 6,327,949 - 6,327,949
Operational revenue 269,359 - 269,359
Interest, Dividend and Rent on Land 67,104,023 475,890 67,579,913
Gain on disposal of assets 189,348 - 189,348
Actuarial gains 3,342,668 - 3,342,668
Property rates 55,965,309 13,631,439 69,596,748
Government grants & subsidies 181,729,304 (9,102,478) 172,626,826
Public contributions and donations 946,320 - 946,320
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 458,607 - 458,607
Employee related costs (89,265,101) (1,088,214) (90,353,315)
Remuneration of councillors (8,892,008) - (8,892,008)
Inventory Consumed (9,079,677) - (9,079,677)
Depreciation and amortisation (52,549,940) (11,510,573) (64,060,513)
Finance costs (5,542,745) - (5,542,745)
Debt Impairment (106,644,902) (39,515,538) (146,160,440)
COVID-19 Expenditure (1,266,533) 1,266,533 -
Bulk purchases (85,570,840) - (85,570,840)
Contracted services (32,335,441) (52,611,773) (84,947,214)
Operational costs (41,727,761) (1,124,274) (42,852,035)

Surplus for the year 12,706,477 (98,277,390) (85,570,913)

63

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality
(Registration number MP304)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

45. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Nature of prior period adjustments

The Municipality has undertaken extensive procedures to reconstruct the fixed asset register. The procedures include a variety
of aspects:
- Identification and recording of “old” unlisted assets.
- Identification and recording of complete infrastructure projects.
- Identification and recording of newly acquired movable assets.